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Payment of Sagarcane Price by Mills in Tamil Nadu

7804. SHRJ M. R. LAKSHMI-
NARAYANAN :

DR. LAXMINARAIN PANDEYA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the suggestion of the Central Government to the Sugar Mills in Tamil Nadu to pay the minimum price for sugarcane (Rs 8.50 per quintal) for the season 1971-72 and as agreed to by the President of the South India Sugar Mills Association has been implemented by All the sugar mills;

(b) if not, the reasons thereof;

(c) whether the Government of Tamil Nadu has been consulted in the matter and if so, tbe reaction of the State Government;
and

(d) the action the Central Government propose lo take in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SHER SINGH) (a) Out of tbe 16 factories in the State, one factory is making payment at the rate of Rs. 8 50 per quintal and another factory is making payment at the rate of Rs. 9 5© per quintal with an additional varietal allowance of Rs 51-per tonne for better quality cane. The others were making payment at less than Rs. 8.50 per quintal.

(b) The Government of India have fixed only the statutory basic minimum price of cane. Payment for sugarcane at a rate higher than the minimum, however, is made by mutual agreement between the factories as buyers and the cane growers as suppliers.

(c) and (d). The Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu has been requested to intervene in the matter. His reply is awaited.

